OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-1:

In Chapter 6, p. 2, lines 8-11, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “DRA seems

to miss the fact that SoCalGas and SDG&E’s proposed decision tree already takes into

account the location of the pipeline when DRA recommends the Commission require the location of the pipelines be considered (or included) as part of the sub-prioritization

process.”
a. Please provide a citation to the DRA exhibit number, page number and line number

which this statement addresses.

b. Is the “proposed decision tree” the witness is referring to, the Decision Tree in the

Amended Testimony at page 61 or the Replacement Proposed Decision Tree in the

Rebuttal Testimony, Chapter 8?
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-1:

a. See Rebuttal Testimony footnotes 19 and 20, on page 13 of Chapter 6.
b. The decision tree in our Amended Testimony on page 61 (Figure IV-1 Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Test/Replace Decision Tree) is the correct reference.  
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-2:

In Chapter 6, p. 8, lines 3-5, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “DRA falsely

indicates that post-construction pressure testing was required in the period from 1935 to

1955, and mistakenly identifies the design requirements in Section 824 of the 1951 edition of B31.1.8 as testing requirements.”
a. Please provide a citation to the DRA exhibit number, page number and line number

which this statement addresses.

RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-2:

See the following sections of Exhibit DRA-1, DRA Report on the Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company – Executive Summary and Cost Recovery Policy, June 19, 2012, witness Peck:
· Section IV.B., page 16, lines 7-15;
· Section IV.C., page 17, lines 10-11;

· Attachment 1, page 7, “The ASA Code also specifies pressure testing after installation.”
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-3:

Please state whether the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness sponsoring Chapter 6 has read

the report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division dated March 5, 2012 entitled

Records Management within the Gas Transmission Division of Pacific Gas and Electric

Company prior to the Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline Rupture and Fire, San Bruno,

California September 9, 2010, admitted into the record in R.11-06-019 as Exhibit 46.

RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-3:

The executive summary has been reviewed.
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-4:

Please state whether the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness sponsoring Chapter 6 has read

the Consumer Protection and Safety Division’s Revised Report and Testimony of Margaret Felts dated March 16, admitted into the record in R.11-06-019 as Exhibit 45.

RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-4:

The executive summary has been reviewed.
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-5:

In Chapter 6, p. 10, at lines 9-12, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness sponsoring

Chapter 6 states: “As a result, some pre-1971 pipelines may satisfy the recordkeeping

requirements in effect at the time of the commissioning pressure test, but lack recordkeeping detail now required to satisfactorily document the pressure test and allow for scheduling of their testing or replacement to a later phase in PSEP.”
a. Please identify by pipeline number and mileage all pipelines SoCalGas/ SDG&E have

included in Phase 1A that are covered by this statement.
b. Please clarify whether the witness means by this statement that records have gone

missing since the pipelines referred to were commissioned, or that recordkeeping

requirements have changed since the pipelines were commissioned, or something

else entirely.
i. If by the statement, the witness means that recordkeeping detail now

required to satisfactorily document the pressure test....” is different from the

recordkeeping requirements that the pre-1971 pipelines satisfied at the time

of commissioning,” please provide a citation to the source of the new

requirement.
RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-5:

a.
See response to DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-35-01. 

	Pipeline
	Criteria Miles

	30-18
	0.01

	1024
	1.13

	317
	1.56


b. 
This statement refers to lines that currently satisfy older requirements in place at the time of construction, but would not satisfy new requirements to exclude the “grandfather” clause as part of PSEP.
i. 
See D.11-06-017, Ordering paragraph 4 for the new requirement to exclude the “grandfather” clause.
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-6:

In Chapter 6, p. 13, lines 3- 5 et seq., the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness sponsoring

Chapter 6 states, “DRA’s Proposed Modifications to the Sub-Prioritization Process Fails to Recognize That The Existing Process Is Already Based Upon Pipeline Location.”
a. Please specify where in the SoCalGas/ SDG&E testimony, workpapers or responses

to data requests SoCalGas and/ or SDG&E provided DRA with the Class locations

of the pipelines “to be considered (or included) as part of the sub-prioritization

process.”

RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-6:

a. The pipeline Location Class is included as part of the SoCalGas/SDG&E Decision Tree. As stated on page 49 of our Amended Testimony:

“On April 15, 2011, SoCalGas and SDG&E submitted a report to the Commission detailing the actions taken in response to the NTSB’s Safety Recommendations issued to PG&E on January 3, 2011. An integral part of the actions taken in response to the NTSB recommendation was a records review of pipeline segments subject to the NTSB recommendations (i.e. pipeline segments located in Class 3 and 4 locations and Class 1 and 2 High Consequence Areas, herein referred to as “NTSB Criteria Miles”).”

In our Rebuttal Testimony, in Chapter 6 starting on page 13, SoCalGas and SDG&E provide the following description of how Location Class is included in our approach:

“Pipeline location is used in the first step of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s decision tree. Decision tree node A determines whether the pipeline is ‘NTSB Criteria and Category 4.’  ‘NTSB Criteria,’ as described in SoCalGas and SDG&E’s opening testimony, includes pipelines in Location Class 3 and 4 and additionally Class 1 and 2 High Consequence Areas (i.e., more populated areas). After this initial prioritization, the sub-prioritization criteria is applied to pipelines in populated areas that do not have sufficient documentation of the pressure-carrying capacity.
QUESTION  DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-7:

Please provide a copy of the document referred to in footnote 35.

RESPONSE DRA-DBP-TCAP-PSEP-3-7:

The report is copyrighted, and can be purchased directly from the American Society for Mechanical Engineers.
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